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AN ACT torenumber and amend 46.90 (4) (b) 1.to amend 46.90 (4) (a) 1. and 2., 50.07 (1) (e), 106.06 (5) and
230.45(1) (j); andto create 16.009 (5), 46.90 (4) (b) 1. b. and c., 46.90 (4) (b) 2. c., 46.90 (4) (d), 50.07 (1) (em) and
50.07 (3) of the statuteglating to: protection against retaliation for reporting to any stdieialfabuse or neglect
in certain facilities, providing a cause of action and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in plaintwith the department of workforce development un

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: ders. 106.06 (5).

(e) Any person not described in pég) or (d) who is
retaliated or discriminated against in violation of. fay
may commence an action in circuit court for damages in
curredas a result of the violation.

SeEcTION 2. 46.90 (4) () 1. and 2. of the statutes are
amendedo read:

46.90(4) (a) 1. Any person may report to the county
agencyor to any state @€ial, including any representa
Stive of the ofice of the long—term care ombudsman under
contactedprovidedinformation to or otherwise cooper ~ S-16.009 (4)that he or she believes that abuse, material
atedwith any representative of the board. abuseor rleglect has occurred if the perssraware of

(b) Any person whwiolates par(a) may be fined not ~ factsor circumstances thatould lead a reasonable per
more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more tigan ~ SONto believe or suspect that abuse, material abuse or

Section 1. 16.009 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

16.009(5) (a) Noperson may do any of the following:

1. Dischage or otherwise retaliate or discriminate
againstany person for contacting, providing information
to or otherwise cooperating with any representative of the
board.

2. Dischage or otherwise retaliate or discriminate
againstany person on whose behalf another person ha

monthsor both. glecthas occurred. The person shall indicate the facts and
(c) 1. In this paragraph, “agency” has the meaning circumstancesf the situation as part of the report.
givenin s. 111.32 (6) (a). 2. Any person who believes that self-neglect has oc

2. Any employe of a state agency who is disghdr ~ curredmay report that belief and the facts and cireum
or otherwise retaliated or discriminated against in viola stancegontributing to the belief to theounty agency or
tion of par (a) may file a complaint with the personnel to anystate dficial, including any representative of the

commissiorunder s. 230.45 (1) (j). office of the long—term care ombudsman under s. 16.009
(d) Any employe of ammployer not described in par  (4).
(c) and who is dischgedor otherwise retaliated or dis SecTION 3. 46.90 (4) (b) 1. of thetatutes is renum

criminatedagainsin violation of par(a) may file a com bered46.90 (4) (b) 1. a. and amended to read:
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asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2 -

46.90(4) (b) 1. a. No-employgrersormay dischage
or otherwise retaliate atiscriminate against any person

for reporting in good faith under this subsection.
SecTioN 4. 46.90 (4) (b) 1. b. and c. of the statudes
createdo read:
46.90(4) (b) 1. b. No person may discbaror other

wise retaliate or discriminate against any person on
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personcontactecdr provided information to any state of
ficial, including any representative of thdicé of the
long—termcare ombudsman under s. 16.009 (4), or-initi
ated,participated in otestified in an action for any reme
dy authorized under this subchapter
SecTioN 9. 50.07 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
50.07(3) (a) 1. In this paragraph, “agency” has the

whosebehalf another person has reported in good faith meaninggiven in s. 11.32 (6) (a).

underthis subsection.

2. Any employe of a state agency who is disgkdr

c. Any person who violates this subdivision may be or otherwise retaliated or discriminated against in viola
fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more tion of sub. (1) (e) or (em) may file a complaint with the

than6 months or both.

SecTION 5. 46.90 (4) (b) 2. c. of the statutes is created

to read:
46.90(4) (b) 2. c. Any person not described in this

personnetommission under s. 230.45 (1) (j).

(b) Any employe of armployer not described in par
(a)who is dischayed or otherwise retaliated or discrmi
natedagainst in violation of sub. (1) (e) or (em) may file

subd.2. a. or b. who is retaliated or discriminated against a complaint with the department of workforce develop
in violation of subd. 1. may commence an action in circuit mentunder s. 106.06 (5).

courtfor damages incurred as a result of the violation.

(c) Any person not described in péa) or (b) who is

SecTioN 6. 46.90 (4) (d) of the statutes is created to retaliatedor discriminated against in violation of sub. (1)

read:

46.90(4) (d) If a report under pa@) is made to state
official, the state dicial shall refer the repotb the ap
propriate county agency

SecTioN 7. 50.07(1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

50.07(1) (e) Intentionallyretaliate or discriminate
againstanyresident or employe for contacting or previd
ing information toanystate dicial, including any repre
sentativeof the ofice of the long—term care ombudsman
unders. 16.009 (4)or for initiating, participating in, or
testifyingin an actiorfor any remedy authorized under
this subchapter

SecTioN 8. 50.07(1) (em) of the statutes is created
to read:

50.07(1) (em) Intentionally retaliate or discriminate

(e) or (em) may commence agation in circuit court for
damagesncurred as a result of the violation.

SecTioN 10. 106.06 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

106.06(5) The division shall receive complairgé
dischargeretaliationor discrimination under 4.6.009
(5) (d), 46.90 (4) (b) or 50.07 (3) (lAnd shall process the
complaintsin the same manner that employment dis
criminationcomplaints are processed underld..29.

SecTioN 11. 230.45 (1) (j) of the statutesasnended
to read:

230.451) (j) Receive complaints of disclyay, retal
iation or discriminatiorunder s. 16.009 (5) (c) 216.90
(4) (b) or 50.07 (3) (a2. and, except as provided in sub.
(1m), process theomplaints in the same manner that em
ploymentdiscrimination complaints are processed under

againstany resident or employe on whose behalf anothers. 111.39.




